MLX90632 FIR sensor
Datasheet
Features and Benefits
 Small size
 Easy to integrate
 Factory calibrated
 External ambient and object temperature
calculation

Page 5 of 35
REVISION 3 – FEBRUARY 14, 2018
 Ordering Information 2.
Product
Temperature
Code
Package
Option
Code
Packing
Form
MLX90632 S LD BCB-000 RE/SP
Table 1 : Ordering codes for MLX90632
Legend:
Temperature Code: S: from -20°C to 85°C sensor temperature
Package Code: “LD” for SFN 3x3 package
Option Code:
XYZ-123
X: Accuracy
 B: standard accuracy
Y: Pixel type
 C: high stability version
Z: Field Of View
 B: 50 degrees
1: I2C level
 0: 3V3
2-3:
 00: Standard configuration
 xx: Reserved
Packing Form: “RE” for Reel
“SP” for sampling quantities in tubes
Ordering Example: “MLX90632SLD-BCB-000-RE”
For a non-contact thermometer in SFN 3x3 package with standard accuracy and a
Field Of View of 50 degrees, delivered in Reel.
Table 2: Coding legend
MLX90632 FIR sensor
Datasheet
Page 6 of 35
REVISION 3 – FEBRUARY 14, 2018
 Glossary of Terms 3.
POR Power On Reset
IR InfraRed
I2C Inter-Integrated Circuit
SDA Serial DAta – I2C compatible communication pins
SCL Serial CLock – I2C compatible communication pins
ACK / NACK Acknowledge / Not Acknowledge
SOC Start Of Conversion
EOC End Of Conversion
FOV Field Of View
Ta Ambient Temperature measured from the chip – (the package temperature)
To Object Temperature, ‘seen’ from IR sensor
SFN Single Flat pack No-lead
TBD To Be Defined
LSB Least Significant Bit
MSB Most Significant Bit
EMC Electro-Magnetic Compatibility
ESD Electro-Static Discharge
HBM Human Body Model
CDM Charged Device Model
Table 3: List of abbreviations
MLX90632 FIR sensor
Datasheet
Page 7 of 35
REVISION 3 – FEBRUARY 14, 2018
 Absolute Maximum ratings 4.
Parameter Symbol Min. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage, (over voltage) VDD  5 V
Supply Voltage, (operating) VDD  3.6 V
Reverse Voltage VR  -1.5 V
Address-pin Voltage VADDR  VDD + 0.6 V
Operating Temperature Range TA -20 +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range TS -40 +105 °C
ESD Sensitivity (AEC Q100 002)
- HBM   2 kV
- CDM   750 V
- Air discharge   +4 kV
- Contact discharge   +2 kV
DC current into SCL   10 μA
DC sink current, SDA pin  20  mA
DC clamp current, SDA pin   25 mA
DC clamp current, SCL pin   25 mA
Table 4: Absolute maximum ratings
Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum-
rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
MLX90632 FIR sensor
Datasheet
Page 8 of 35
REVISION 3 – FEBRUARY 14, 2018
 Pin definitions and descriptions 5.
Figure 2: MLX90632 pinout, TOP view
Pin # Name Direction Description
1 SDA In/Out I2C Data line
2 VDD POWER Supply
3 GND GND Ground
4 SCL In I2C Clock line
5 ADDR In LSB of I2C address
Table 5: Pin definition
MLX90632 FIR sensor
Datasheet
Page 9 of 35
REVISION 3 – FEBRUARY 14, 2018